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DANA T. LOWELL TELEPHONE
F. LESTER FRASER 235-1664

Appeal of John E. Sheahan and Thelma A, Sheahan

Pursuant to due notice the Board of Appesl held a public hear-
ing in the hearing room on the second floor of the t‘own Hall at 8:20 Dellle
on August 17,:1967, on the appeal of John E. Sheahan and Thelma 4. Sheahen,
from the refusal of the Imspector of Buildings to issue a permit to them to
construct an addition on the front of their @welling at 343 Weston Road.

The reason stated for such refusal was that said addition would
violate the requirements of Chapter IV, Section 1, of the Building Code
which requires that all Type V buildings shall be placed at least thirty
feet from the side line of any public or private street and Fifty feet
frem the center line of any public or private street, and Section XIX of
the Zoning By-law which requires that all such buildings shall provide a
front yard at least thirty feet in depth.

On August 1, 1967, the Inspector of Buildings notified the
appellants in writing that a permit for the proposed construction could
not be issued for the above-mentioned reasons, amd on the same date the -
appellants took this appeal from such refusal, under the provisions of
Chapter I, Section 11, of the Building Code, Section XIX of the Zonin
By=law, and Chapter LjOA, Section 15, of the General Laws.

Due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.
John Cunniff, Esq., represented the appellants at the hearing,
lio one appeared in opposition to the appeal and no objections thereto were

recorded. A view of the location was taken by a majority of the Board.

Statement of Facts

The dwelling house involved is located in a Single-residence
District requiring a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet. It was built
in 1947, and a front entrance porch was added in 1965, including a conerete
platform across the front of the house at ground level. -

The appellants now seek permission to construct a roof over the
platform which will also extend across ithe entire front of the house. * The
request was not made to enclose the ares, but merely to provide protection
against rain and winter storms. The proposed roof is designed to project
a distance of }.9' from the front of the house, and {to extend to the sideline
of the house on either side.

It was represented on behalf of the appellants that with tke
main roof and front entrance porch in their present state, their home.is
subject to water leakage during meny of the rainstorms which oceur, that
such a condition constitutes a burden and hardship to the appellants who
occupy the dwelling, and that the proposed roof additions will provide the
necessary protectlion against such rain and storm damagze. It was also
represented that in the opinion of the appellants the appearance of the house
will be enhanced.
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A plot plan was submitted, drawn by Gleason Epngineering Company,
dated July 20, 1967, which showed the location of the dwelling on the lot
as well as the proposed roof extensions. It showed that the existing
entrance porch is L.9!' x 9', and that the proposed addition will continue
the existing entrance porch roof on both sides across the entire front of
the house. It will extend 8.7' to the southeasterly front corner of the
house and 10.6' to the northwesterly front cormer of the house, and will
lie 27.5' fron Weston Road.

Decision

The Board finds, based upon the uncontradicted representations
made on behalf of the appellsnis, that a real need exists for the proposed
roof extensions, and that the facis satisfy the conditions set forth in
Chapter I, Section 10, of the Building Code on which the Board's authority
to vary the conditions of the Code depends., In its opinion a manifest in-
Jjustice may be done to the appellants if they are not permitted to protect
their dwelling house against the prospect of further storm damaze.

Under Section XIX of the Zoning By=-law, which also applies to
this situation, the Board may not make special exceptions unless it finds
that compliance with the requirements of said seection is impracticable
because of the width, depth or shape of the lot, and that the lot was held
of record on April 1, 1939 under a separate and distinct ownership from
adjacent lots. These requirements camnnot be met in this case. However,
the Board may also, upon appeal, grant a variance under Section 15,
Chapter LOA of the General Laws, where it finds that due to conditions
affecting the land or building involved but not affecting the zoning dis-
trict generally a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance
or by-law would involve substantial hardship to the appellant, and where
desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially derogating from the intent and purpose of
such ordinance or by-law but not otherwise.

The location in question is situated in relatively close proximity
to an area wzoned as a "Business A" Distiict, which lies across Weston Road
westerly and somewhal southerly of the appellants! home, A number of
operating business establishments are located in this "Business A" area.

Should the proposed addition be constructed, the resulting ex-
tension of ithe unenclosed, roofed-over entrance porch into the minimm front
yard area prescribed under the zoning by-law will aggregate less than twenty-
one (21) square feet in excess of the fifty (50) square feet of covered
entrance porch which may under the by-law, lawfully extend into the reguired
front yard.

In the opinion of the Board there exists here conditions which
especially affect the appellanis! building without affecting generally the
other buildings in the zoning district. In its opinion a literal enforce-
ment of the provisions of the zoning by-law will result in a szubstantial
hardship to the appellants, and it appears from the representations made
on behalf of the appellantis and the absence of any opposition to their
apneal that relief may be granted them withoui any substantial detriment
to the publie good, and, considering the minimal nature of the extension
which they request and the substantial front yard area which will remain
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without substantially derogating from the intent and purpose of the by-law.

Accordingly, the requested exception and variance are granted
and the issuance of a permit for the proposed roof extension in accordance
with the plan submitted and on file with this Board is hereby directed, sub-
ject to the condition that the area to be covered over shall not be closed
in, P
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